FAIRFAX TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
SUPPLEMENTAL—STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE March 6, 2024
PREPARED FOR Mayor and Town Council
PREPARED BY Linda Neal, Principal Planner
Jeff Beiswenger, Planning and Building Services Director
SUBJECT Supplement to Agenda Item #4 Appeal of Planning Commission

action approving a Conditional Use Permit legalizing the
improvement of the bedroom level of the residence and denying the
requested Height Variance for the unpermitted ground floor level
improvements, for the residential property at 80 Crest Road.

CEQA Categorically exempt per sections 15301(a).

This staff report and attached resolutions replace the previous versions.

RECOMMENDATION

Conduct the public hearing and then adopt Option A, Resolution No. 24-____ upholding the Planning
Commission’s October 17,2019, action on the project including the conditions of approval, as stated in
attached Resolution No. 2019-13 approving (legalizing) the unpermitted improvements to the bedroom
level of the structure, but denying the unpermitted improvements to lowest, ground floor level of the
structure.

Alternative Recommendation

The Town Council could conduct the public hearing and then adopt Option B, Resolution No. 24-____
upholding the Planning Commission’s October 17, 2019 action on the project including the conditions
of approval, as stated in attached Resolution No. 2019-13 approving (legalizing) the unpermitted
improvements to the bedroom level of the structure, but denying the unpermitted improvements to
lowest, ground floor level of the structure, and delaying enforcement, including issuance of permits for
the approved (legalized) improvements, until such time as the property transfers ownership through
sale, inheritance, or otherwise.

When the property ownership transfers to a new owner, the unpermitted improvements to the lowest,
ground floor level of the structure, including the interior stairway from the first floor of the residence to
the unpermitted ground floor area, shall be removed and the ground level underfloor area of the house
shall be restored to its original condition except for any exterior walls or interior stability improvements,
including but not limited to, full-height sheathed cripple walls, properly connected to the floor diaphragm
above and the foundation below or comparable improvements approved by the Town Engineer. This
can be accomplished by adding the following conditions to the resolution denying the appeal:

WHEREAS, As a result of the hardship request made by the appellants relating to the interior
stairway access being necessary for them to safely access the wine room and workshop
areas, the Town Council has agreed to allow the improvements frequently used by the
applicants to remain within the subfloor foundation area until such time as the property
transfers ownership. When the property transfers ownership, the wine cellar, workshop,
flooring unnecessary to maintain the building foundation, and interior stairway between the
subfloor foundation area and the bedroom level of the structure shall be removed. The Town
shall place a Notice of Violation (NOV) on title to the property, recorded with the Marin County
Recorder’s Office, clearly stating that the lowest ground floor contains unpermitted
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improvements which include but are not limited to, the interior stairway from the first floor of
the residence to the unpermitted ground floor area, the wine room, the toilet and sink, two rear
windows, any interior walls not required for structural stability of the permitted three floors of
the house above, and any flooring not necessary for the maintenance of the house foundation;
and

WHEREAS, at such time as the property changes ownership, the new owner shall request a
building permit for the approved additions on the bedroom level of the house, those exterior
and/or interior improvements necessary to retain the existing stability of the structure and any
Fire District required improvements. At the same time, the new owner shall request a
demolition permit for the ground level improvements, including the interior stairway from the
first floor area to the ground level.

DISCUSSION
The property owners applied to the Planning Commission for a Conditional Use Permit and Height

Variance to legalize as-built improvements to the residential structure for which the Town has no record
of permit approval. These unpermitted improvements include:

Bedroom level: The Town’s approved 1972 plan set- Attachment B- for the (then) new house shows 4
bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, a laundry closet and a hallway in what those plans refer to as the “lower floor”
(called out as the “basement” in the Assessor’s records — Attachment C, and the “second floor” in the
appellant’s current plans by Henry Taylor, Architect Attachment D).

The bedroom level now includes 681 square feet of new, unpermitted, subdivided living space including:
a) 509 square feet of conditioned space including a sitting room, hallway, photo lab and closet; b) 172
square feet unconditioned office/storage, and closet; and c) existing bedroom four has been remodeled
and subdivided into a second office and part of the hallway (see sheets 2 and 4 of the existing plan set
— attachment D). The area includes a stairway down to the lowest level of the structure (lowest level
shown as just a foundation with no access stairway in the approved 1972 original building permit plan
set — see page three of the approved building permit plans — Attachment B).

Ground Level Story: This is shown on the approved 1972 Town plan set as an open area with foundation
and support posts for the upper three stories with only half of the foundation area enclosed as
foundation/crawlspace and is not called out as an improved level in the Marin County Tax Assessor’s
On-site Inspection Records for the property (See page four of Attachment B, the original building permit
plans and the Marin County Tax Assessor’s records — Attachment C — that show no fourth, ground floor
level).

The area is now the lowest, split-level, ground floor. This level appears only on the appellant’s recently
submitted plan set and was constructed without permits underneath the existing permitted three-story
structure bringing the height of the structure from an improved approximately thirty-three feet to
approximately fifty-feet feet in height. Approximately 894 square feet of this space remains
unconditioned, while approximately 126 square feet of the ground floor has been converted into a
conditioned wine room. A toilet and sink have been added into the southwest corner of the area while
the center space has been converted into a workshop. Electrical improvements (outlets, etc.) have been
made throughout this area. See pages one and four of the building permit plan set - Attachment B - the
approved exterior side elevation and foundation plan, and pages one and four of the as built plan set -
Attachment D.



Three-hundred-sixty-six square feet of storage area complete with two new windows has been added
to the ground floor in the western side of the building, and an access door and stairway have been built
into the north side.

The owners have asserted that the improvements to the ground level were added with the original
construction of the house in 1972, and were permitted by the Town, and the 509 square feet of
conditioned space including a sitting room underneath the garage, and 172 square feet of
unconditioned office/storage and closet, along with the remodeling of the fourth bedroom on the
bedroom level of the residence were the only improvements done without permits.

The final inspection of the original house was for a three-level, 33-foot-tall structure and occurred on
September 7, 1973. The approved plans were sent to be converted into a microfiche record #18 on
September 13, 1973, and the three-level, four-bedroom, two-bathroom residence is what the Marin
County Tax Assessor’s Records show to exist on the site (Attachment C — County Assessment Records,
final inspection card, and the building permit file jacket).

On October 17, 2019, the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit for the unpermitted
improvements to the bedroom level of the structure but denied the unpermitted improvements to the
ground floor level of the structure (Attachment E Planning Commission Resolution No. 2019-13).

Building Levels and Historic Height Limits
Ordinance 230, in effect from 10/11/61 to 3/13/73, limited residential heights to 30 feet (referring to

the mean, living space, height) and contained no limit on the number of stories a single-family
residential building could have, and did not define what constituted a story. This was the ordinance in
effect when the structure at 80 Crest Road was being built. If the lowest level had been constructed
with permits at that time, it would have required height variance approval because the three living levels
shown on the approved permit measure approximately thirty-feet and including the lower floor in the
height measurement would have resulted in a fifty-foot-tall structure, with approximately fifty-feet in
height of improved living space, requiring a Height Variance.

Ordinance 352 was in effect March 13, 1973, through July 1, 1981, and limited residential structures on
sites having over a ten percent slope to 45 feet in height and three stories. Ordinance 352 included the
following definition of story, “The portion of a building included between the surface of any floor and
the surface of the next floor above it, or if there be no floor above it, then the space between the floor
and the ceiling next above it. A basement shall be counted as a story for the purpose of height
measurement if subdivided and used for dwelling purposes.”

The level of 80 Crest Road closest to the ground would not have qualified as a basement during the
period when the house was built and basement was defined as “an area below the first floor having part
but not more than half its height above grade” and the code indicated that only an area meeting this
definition would not be counted as a story. Therefore, enclosing the lower area of the house during this
time period and subdividing it into improved living space with windows, toilet, sink, wine cellar, flooring,
interior stairway from the first floor of the residence to the unpermitted ground floor area, a workshop
and electrical improvements would have required a Height Variance, Conditional Use Permit, and a
building permit.



Ordinance 486 has been in effect since July 1, 1981, through today and limits maximum heights of
residential structures on downward sloping sites to 35 feet and three stories. Whether the section limits
houses on downward sloping lots to only 35 feet with no limit on the number of stories has been argued
by applicants in the past. In this case, even if no consideration is made of the increase in the number of
stories, the height of the enclosed and improved areas of the structure increased from 33 feet to 50
feet and was an improvement that would have required approvals for a Conditional Use Permit, a Height
Variance, and a building permit.

Therefore, there is no period in time since 1961 when fifty foot tall residential structure legally could
have been | built in Fairfax without a Conditional Use Permit, a Height Variance, and a building permit.

Describing the different building levels as they have been approved, subsequently constructed, and
variously designated, is somewhat confusing. To assist in describing and comparing the levels as they
have been variously referred to, please use the following table:

80 Crest Road Building Level Reference Comparison Table

1972 APPROVED | 1973 TO 1978 2018 ORIGINAL SQ. PROPOSED

ORIGINAL APPLICANT'S FT. SQ. FT.

CONSTRUCTION | ASSESSOR PLANS

PLANS RECORDS

LOFT LOFT LOFT 212 NO CHANGE

MAIN FLOOR FIRST FLOOR THIRD FLOOR 1,392 NO CHANGE

LOWER FLOOR BASEMENT SECOND FLOOR | 1,056 1,737

FOUNDATION NO FIRST FLOOR 0 1,020
DESCRIPTION

Ross Valley Fire Department The Ross Valley Fire Department has reviewed the as built plans, finds
them incomplete, and has indicated they will need to be revised to show a 20—foot-wide (fire) road
within 150 feet of any portion of the ground floor exterior walls, and will have to indicate how to address
currently inadequate fire flow pressure which does not meet the minimum required 1,000 gallons per
minute.

The structure must be provided with a National Fire Protection Agency 13 or 13 R sprinkler system for
both the legalization of the basement floor expansion and the ground floor improvements. Legalization
of the ground floor, improvements will require the provision of a second exit with a building code
compliant pathway or stairway leading up to Crest Road.

These would be fire department requirements and conditions of approval whether the ground level is
restored to unimproved underfloor area or not, being also required for approval of the unpermitted
improvements to the bedroom level. The property owners have expressed concern about the cost
associated with meeting the requirement for fire protection of the Ross Valley Fire Department. This is
beyond the purview of the Town and must be separately resolved with the Fire Department.
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Town’s Position/Appellant’s Position

The Town'’s goal is to restore the ground floor area to a condition such that future owners will not find
it to be living space. This includes removal of the interior stairway from the first floor of the residence
to the unpermitted ground floor area, the rear windows, the toilet and sink, the wine room, the workshop
and any flooring from the ground area beneath the house not necessary for the maintenance of the
foundation. All the unpermitted improvements shall be removed including any electrical improvements
other than those necessary to provide visibility to someone inspecting the foundation of the residential
structure.

The appellants would like to retain the area as they believe it was originally constructed except, they
have indicated they would be willing to remove the toilet and the sink (the plumbing).

The appellants have also indicated that they do not want the only access to the ground floor level to be
via the exterior stairway which they find to be unsafe. After inspecting the site the staff believes that a
code compliant stairway/access path can be created outside the house to access the foundation area
beneath the house.

The appellants provided an engineering evaluation of the underfloor area — attachment F- in which their
engineer's assessment is that a portion of the enclosed underfloor (ground level) area was infilled
within the past ten to fifteen years to provide life-safety upgrades and adequate lateral rigidity across
the ground floor area of the structure (Attachment F — page 2, third paragraph). The report provides
calculations justifying that the added exterior walls add stability for the building.

The Town Engineers have reviewed the approved building permit, the appellant’s as built plans and the
appellant’s engineering analysis. After reviewing the project Engineer’s analysis contained in the report
dated January 6, 2020, by Kelly Turbin, P.E. the Town Engineers are not in agreement that all of the
improvements made to the lower floor are necessary for the increased stability of the house. The Town
Engineers have indicated that the interior stairway from the first floor of the residence to the
unpermitted ground floor area, wine cellar, toilet room, sink, new rear windows, and much of the flooring
and the electrical improvements are not necessary for the stability of the permitted three floors of the
structure above the foundation. Additionally, if the improvements to the ground floor were designed to
provide stability to the building, the improvements would have had to have been designed based on
engineering calculations and include engineered plans prior to the Town issuing a building permit for
the improvements to be legally constructed. The appellants have been unable to provide the required
drawings and engineering calculations that would have had to have been prepared in order for a building
permit to have been issued for the underfloor enclosure construction. The Town Engineers also believe
that if the intent of the construction was strictly seismic strengthening, that would be achieved by
adding full-height sheathed cripple walls, properly connected to the floor diaphragm above and the
foundation below.

ATTACHMENTS

A1. Resolution of the Town Council upholding the Planning Commission decision

A2. Alternative Resolution of the Town Council upholding the Planning Commission decision, but
delaying enforcement until such time as the property transfers ownership, by sale,
inheritance, or otherwise

B. Town approved 1972 construction plans

C. Marin County Tax record and Town Building Permit records including final Inspection card and file
jacket indicating 9/13/73 plan microfiche date

D. Appellant’s As Built Plans

E. Planning Commission Resolution No. 2019-13

F. Appellant’s appeal and supplemental information

G. Engineering Evaluation by Kelly P. Turbin, P.E. dated 1/6/20
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RESOLUTION NO. 24-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN FAIRFAX
DENYING THE APPEAL AND UPHOLDING THE PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION
APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, APPLICATION 19-10, LEGALIZING
THE EXPANSION OF THE BEDROOM LEVEL OF THE RESIDENCE AND DENYING
THE REQUESTED HEIGHT VARIANCE FOR THE UNPERMITTED GROUND FLOOR
LEVEL FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 80 CREST ROAD

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2019 the Town of Fairfax received an application from Verle and
Marene Sorgen for a Conditional Use Permit and a Height Variance to legalize the following
unpermitted construction at 80 Crest Road; 681 square feet of unpermitted, partitioned living
space (509 square feet conditioned living space including a sitting room, hallway, photo lab,
closet, 172 square feet unconditioned office/storage, and closet) and a 1,020 square-foot, 4™"
(ground floor) level underneath the existing permitted three-story structure that includes a
conditioned wine cellar, a room with a toilet, another room with a sink and a workshop with minor
electrical improvements throughout the entirety of the space, two windows, and an exit door and
stairway on the north side; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed Public Hearing on October 17, 2019,
to consider approval of the owner’s requested Conditional Use Permit and Height Variance and
at which time all interested parties were given a full opportunity to be heard and to present
evidence; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the October 17, 2019, Planning Commission meeting, that body
did approve, by way of its adoption of Resolution 2019-13, the plans dated 5/5/18, prepared by
Henry Taylor, Architect, pages 1 through 7, which the Commission conditioned to be modified to
eliminate the following:

The 1,020 square feet of improvements in the ground floor 4™ level, including all the stairways,
flooring, any interior walls not necessary for the structural integrity of the building as
recommended by the project structural engineer and verified by the Town Engineer after a peer
review, the toilet, sink and wine storage room and any electrical not required to provide minimal
visibility when accessing the underfloor area, as well as the 2 windows in the west side of the
building.

WHEREAS, the Town Council makes the following findings provided the ground floor 4th story of
the structure is abated:

The project conforms to the following 2010-2030 Town of Fairfax General Plan Policies:
Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed residential development shall preserve and enhance the
existing character of the Town’s neighborhoods in diversity, architectural character, size, and

mass.

Policy LU-7.2.1: New and renewed development shall be compatible with the general character
and scale of structures in the vicinity.

1. Legalization of the 509 square-feet conditioned living and 172 square feet of
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unconditioned space including the sitting room, hallway, photo lab and closet, and
office/storage closet, are similar in size, mass, design, and location on the site to other
three story residential structures in the Crest Road neighborhood. Therefore, the
approval of the use permit regarding these issues shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege and shall not contravene the doctrines of equity and equal treatment. However,
granting approval of the four story, fifty-foot-tall structure, in this neighborhood of three-
story structures, would result in a structure out of character with the surrounding
neighborhood.

The modified project, as described above, will not exceed the Floor Area Ratio or Lot
Coverage limitations, will comply with the RS-6 Zone District setback requirements and,
with the elimination of the 4™, ground level story, it will comply with the height regulations
reducing the height of the improved area of the structure from fifty to thirty-three feet in
height. Therefore, the development and use of the property as approved shall not cause
excessive or unreasonable detriment to adjoining properties or premises, or cause
adverse physical or economic effects thereto, or create undue or excessive burdens in
the use and enjoyment thereof, or any or all of which effects are substantially beyond
that which might occur without approval or issuance of the Conditional Use permit.

Approval of the Conditional Use permit, with the plans modified to eliminate the 4™,
ground level of the house structure, is not contrary to those objectives, goals or
standards pertinent to the particular case and contained or set forth in the 2010 to 2030
Fairfax General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Fairfax Town Code.

Approval of the Conditional Use permit, with plans modified as described above, will
maintain the remainder of the site in its natural state requiring no significant excavation
and/or removal of trees or vegetation and will provide the owners with additional living
space and storage that is not available on the remainder of the site with its 48% slope.
Approval of the Conditional Use permit, as modified in accordance with the above, will
result in equal or better development of the premises than would otherwise be the case,
and that said approval is in the public interest and for the protection or enhancement of
the general health, safety, or welfare of the community.

WHEREAS, at the March 6, 2024, public hearing, the Town Council determines that the findings
required by § 17.028.070 of the Town Code to approve a Height Variance for a 50-foot-tall
residential structure at this location cannot be made and make the following findings to deny the
Height Variance:

1.

The Town has not granted any height variances for a fifty-foot-tall residence that staff
can find any record of since its incorporation in 1931 nor have the codes ever allowed for
the creation of a fifty-foot tall and four-story residential structure. Therefore, approval of
the project with a 4™ level, creating fifty-feet of improved residence area would constitute
a grant of special privilege; and

There are no special circumstances applicable to this 33,632 square-foot site that
require additional square footage to be designed only as a 4" level resulting in a 50-foot-
tall structure. There are opportunities, and it is physically possible, to design additional
space as extensions to the other floors of the existing structure. Therefore, denial of the
requested height variance for a fourth level will not deprive the applicant of privileges
enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity and in the RS-6 Zone District or of the
ability to enlarge their residence in compliance with the Zoning Regulations.



3. The strict application of the thirty-five-foot height limit, would not result in excessive or
unreasonable hardship for the owners as the removal of the unpermitted work and
compliance with other agency’s conditions is physically possible and would bring the
property into compliance with the height regulations.

4. The denial of the height variance to allow a 4-story, fifty-foot tall residence will protect
the public welfare, maintain the site in a compatible manner to the hillside development
on Crest Road and will protect the property values of other property in the vicinity where
the 3-story height limit is being adhered to and in which the property is situated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY FOUND AND RESOLVED by the Town Council of the
Town of Fairfax:

Section 1. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein.

Section 2. Based on the foregoing, the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax does deny
the requested appeal and upholds the Planning Commission approval of the Conditional Use
Permit and denial of the Height Variance as set forth in Attachment A, Planning Commission
Resolution 2019-13.

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Council held in said Town,
on the 6™ day of March 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Mayor Barbara Coler
Attest:

Christine Foster, Deputy Town Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 24-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN FAIRFAX
DENYING THE APPEAL AND UPHOLDING THE PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION
APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, APPLICATION 19-10, LEGALIZING
THE EXPANSION OF THE BEDROOM LEVEL OF THE RESIDENCE AND DENYING
THE REQUESTED HEIGHT VARIANCE FOR THE UNPERMITTED GROUND FLOOR
LEVEL FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 80 CREST ROAD BUT DELAYING
ENFORCEMENT, DUE TO HARDSHIP, UNTIL THE PROPERTY TRANSFERS
OWNERSHIP

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2019 the Town of Fairfax received an application from Verle
and Marene Sorgen for a Conditional Use Permit and a Height Variance to legalize the
following unpermitted construction at 80 Crest Road; 681 square feet of unpermitted,
partitioned living space (509 square feet conditioned living space including a sitting room,
hallway, photo lab, closet, 172 square feet unconditioned office/storage, and closet) and
a 1,020 square-foot, 4" (ground floor) level underneath the existing permitted three-story
structure that includes a conditioned wine cellar, a room with a toilet, another room with
a sink and a workshop with minor electrical improvements throughout the entirety of the
space, two windows, and an exit door and stairway on the north side; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed Public Hearing on October 17,
2019, to consider approval of the owner’s requested Conditional Use Permit and Height
Variance and at which time all interested parties were given a full opportunity to be heard
and to present evidence; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the October 17, 2019, Planning Commission meeting,
that body did approve, by way of its adoption of Resolution 2019-13, the plans dated
5/5/18, prepared by Henry Taylor, Architect, pages 1 through 7, which the Commission
conditioned to be modified to eliminate the following:

The 1,020 square feet of improvements in the ground floor 4™ level, including all the
stairways, flooring, any interior walls not necessary for the structural integrity of the
building as recommended by the project structural engineer and verified by the Town
Engineer after a peer review, the toilet, sink and wine storage room and any electrical not
required to provide minimal visibility when accessing the underfloor area, as well as the
2 windows in the west side of the building.

WHEREAS, the Town Council makes the following findings provided the ground floor 4th
story of the structure is abated:

The project conforms to the following 2010-2030 Town of Fairfax General Plan Policies:

Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed residential development shall preserve and enhance
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the existing character of the Town’s neighborhoods in diversity, architectural character,
size, and mass.

Policy LU-7.2.1: New and renewed development shall be compatible with the general
character and scale of structures in the vicinity.

1.

Legalization of the 509 square-feet conditioned living and 172 square feet of
unconditioned space including the sitting room, hallway, photo lab and closet,
and office/storage closet, are similar in size, mass, design, and location on the
site to other three story residential structures in the Crest Road neighborhood.
Therefore, the approval of the use permit regarding these issues shall not
constitute a grant of special privilege and shall not contravene the doctrines of
equity and equal treatment. However, granting approval of the four story, fifty-
foot-tall structure, in this neighborhood of three-story structures, would result in a
structure with a design out of character with the surrounding neighborhood.

The modified project, as described above, will not exceed the Floor Area Ratio or
Lot Coverage limitations, will comply with the RS-6 Zone District setback
requirements and, with the elimination of the 4™, ground level story, it will comply
with the height regulations reducing the height of the improved area of the
structure from fifty to thirty-three feet in height. Therefore, the development and
use of the property as approved shall not cause excessive or unreasonable
detriment to adjoining properties or premises, or cause adverse physical or
economic effects thereto, or create undue or excessive burdens in the use and
enjoyment thereof, or any or all of which effects are substantially beyond that
which might occur without approval or issuance of the Conditional Use permit.

Approval of the Conditional Use permit, with the plans modified to eliminate the
4t ground level of the house structure, is not contrary to those objectives, goals
or standards pertinent to the particular case and contained or set forth in the
2010 to 2030 Fairfax General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Fairfax
Town Code.

Approval of the Conditional Use permit, with plans modified as described above,
will maintain the remainder of the site in its natural state requiring no significant
excavation and/or removal of trees or vegetation and will provide the owners with
additional living space and storage that is not available on the remainder of the
site with its 48% slope. Approval of the Conditional Use permit, as modified in
accordance with the above, will result in equal or better development of the
premises than would otherwise be the case, and that said approval is in the
public interest and for the protection or enhancement of the general health,
safety, or welfare of the community.

WHEREAS, at the March 6, 2024, public hearing, the Town Council determines that the
findings required by § 17.028.070 of the Town Code to approve a Height Variance for a
50-foot-tall residential structure at this location cannot be made and make the following
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findings to deny the Height Variance:

1. The Town has not granted any height variances for a fifty-foot-tall residence that
staff can find any record of since its incorporation in 1931 nor have the codes
ever allowed for the creation of a fifty-foot tall and four-story residential structure.
Therefore, approval of the project with a 4t level, creating fifty-feet of improved
residence area would constitute a grant of special privilege; and

2. There are no special circumstances applicable to this 33,632 square-foot site that
require additional square footage to be designed only as a 4" level resulting in a
50-foot-tall structure. There are opportunities, and it is physically possible, to
design additional space as extensions to the other floors of the existing structure.
Therefore, denial of the requested height variance for a fourth level will not
deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity
and in the RS-6 Zone District or of the ability to enlarge their residence in
compliance with the Zoning Regulations.

3. The strict application of the thirty-five-foot height limit, would not result in
excessive or unreasonable hardship for the owners as the removal of the
unpermitted work and compliance with other agency’s conditions is physically
possible and would bring the property into compliance with the height
regulations.

4. The denial of the height variance to allow a 4-story, fifty-foot tall residence will
protect the public welfare, maintain the site in a compatible manner to the hillside
development on Crest Road and will protect the property values of other property
in the vicinity where the three story height limit is being adhered to and in which
the property is situated.

WHEREAS, As a result of the hardship request made by the appellants relating to the
interior stairway access being necessary for them to safely access the wine room and
workshop areas, the Town Council has agreed to allow the improvements frequently
used by the applicants to remain within the subfloor foundation area until such time as
the property transfers ownership. When the property transfers ownership, the wine
cellar, workshop, flooring unnecessary to maintain the building foundation, and interior
stairway between the subfloor foundation area and the bedroom level of the structure
shall be removed. The Town shall place a Notice of Violation (NOV) on title to the
property, recorded with the Marin County Recorder’s Office, clearly stating that the
lowest ground floor contains unpermitted improvements which include but are not
limited to, the interior stairway from the first floor of the residence to the unpermitted
ground floor area, the wine room, the toilet and sink, two rear windows and any interior
walls not required for structural stability of the permitted three floors of the house above,
and any flooring not necessary for the maintenance of the house foundation; and
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WHEREAS, at such time as the property changes ownership, the new owner shall
request a building permit for the approved additions on the bedroom level of the house,
those exterior and/or interior improvements necessary to retain the existing stability of
the structure and any Fire District required improvements. At the same time, the new
owner shall request a demolition permit for the ground level improvements, including the
interior stairway from the first floor area to the ground level.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY FOUND AND RESOLVED by the Town Council
of the Town of Fairfax:

Section 1. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein.

Section 2. Based on the foregoing, the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax
does deny the requested appeal and upholds the Planning Commission approval of the
Conditional Use Permit and denial of the Height Variance as set forth in Attachment A,
Planning Commission Resolution 2019-13, but with the recordation of the Notice of
Violation and delayed enforcement provisions outlined above.

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Council held in
said Town, on the 6™ day of March 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Barbara Coler, Mayor
Attest:

Christine Foster, Deputy Town Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 2019-13

A Resolution of the Fairfax Planning Commission Approving a Conditional Use
Permit Legalizing the Expansion of the Basement Level of the Residence and
Denying the Requested Height Variance for the Unpermitted Ground Floor level
for the Residential Property at 80 Crest Road

WHEREAS, the Town of Fairfax has received an application from Verle and Marene
Sorgen for a Conditional Use Permit and a Height Variance legalize 681 square feet of
unpermitted, partitioned living space (509 square feet conditioned living space including
a sitting room, hallway, photo lab, closet, 172 square feet unconditioned office/storage,
and closet) and for a 1,020 square-foot, 4t (ground floor) level underneath the existing
permitted 3-story structure that has been subdivided into a conditioned wine cellar, a
room with a toilet, another room with a sink and a workshop with minor electrical
improvements throughout the entirety of the space, two windows, and an exit door and
stairway on the north side; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed Public Hearing on October 17,
2019 at which time all interested parties were given a full opportunity to be heard and to
present evidence; and

WHEREAS, the plans dated 5/5/18, prepared by Henry Taylor, Architect, pages 1
through 7, are conditioned to be modified to eliminate the following:

The 1,020 square feet of improvements in the ground floor 4™ level, including all the
stairways, flooring, any interior walls not necessary for the structural integrity of the
building as recommended by the project structural engineer and verified by the Town
Engineer after a peer review, the toilet, sink and wine storage room and any electrical
not required to provide minimal visibility when accessing the underfloor area, as well as
the 2 windows in the west side of the building.

The Planning Commission has determined that, as amended by the conditions of
approval, the applicants have met the burden of proof required to support the findings
necessary for the project’'s requested discretionary Conditional Use Permit to approve
the portion of the unpermitted improvements to the basement/bedroom story of the
residence; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made the following findings provided the
ground floor 4th story of the structure is abated:
The project conforms to the following 2010-2030 Town of Fairfax General Plan Policies:

Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed residential development shall preserve and enhance
the existing character of the Town’s neighborhoods in diversity, architectural character,
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size and mass.

Policy LU-7.2.2: To the extent feasible natural features including the existing grade,
mature trees and vegetation shall be preserved for new and renewed development.

Conditional Use Permit

1. Legalization of the 509 square-feet conditioned living and 172 square feet of
unconditioned space including the sitting room, hallway, photo lab and closet,
and office/storage closet, are similar in size, mass, design and location on the
site to other 3 story residential structures in the Crest Road neighborhood.
Therefore, the approval of the use permit regarding these issues shall not
constitute a grant of special privilege and shall not contravene the doctrines of
equity and equal treatment. However, granting approval of the 4 story structure,
in this neighborhood of 3 story structures, would result in a structure with a
design out of character with the surrounding neighborhood.

2. The project will not exceed the Floor Area Ratio or Lot Coverage limitations, will
comply with the RS-6 Zone District setback requirements and once the project is
modified to eliminate the 4™ ground level story, it will comply with the height
regulations reducing the height of the improved area of the structure from 50 to
33 feet in height. Therefore, the development and use of the property as
approved shall not cause excessive or unreasonable defriment to aajoining
properties or premises, or cause adverse physical or economic affects thereto, or
create undue or excessive burdens in the use and enjoyment thereof, or any or
all of which effects are substantially beyond that which might occur without
approval or issuance of the Conditional Use permit.

3. Aeproval of the Conditional Use permit, with the plans modified to eliminate the
4™ level of the house structure, is not contrary to those objectives, goals or
standards pertinent to the particular case and contained or set forth in the 2010
to 2030 Fairfax General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Fairfax Town
Code.

4. Approval of the Conditional Use permit, with plans modified as described above,
will maintain the remainder of the site in its natural state requiring no significant
excavation and/or removal of trees or vegetation and will provide the owners with
additional living space and storage that is not available on the remainder of the
site with its 48% slope. Approval of the Conditional Use permit, as modified in
accordance with the above, will result in equal or better development of the
premises than would otherwise be the case, and that said approval is in the
public interest and for the protection or enhancement of the general health,
safety or welfare of the community.



Height Variance for a 4 Story, 50 Foot Tall Residence

Whereas, the Planning Commission is denying the requested height variance for
a 4-story residence based on the following findings:

The Town has not granted any height variances for a 4 level residence that staff
can find any record of since its incorporation in 1931. Therefore approval of the
project with a 4 level beneath the permitted 3 story residence would constitute a
grant of special privilege; and

There are no special circumstances applicable to this 33,632 square-foot site that
require additional square footage to be designed only as a 4™ level, and there are
opportunities and it is physically possible to design additional space as
extensions of the basement and 1% floors of the residence to the north, south,
and east of the existing structure. Therefore, denial of the requested height
variance for a fourth level will not deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by
other property owners in the vicinity and in the RS-6 Zone District.

. The strict application of the 35 foot height limit would not result in excessive or

unreasonable hardship for the owners as the removal of the unpermitted work is
physically possible and would bring the property into compliance with the height
regulations.

The denial of the height variance to allow a 4-story, 50 foot tall residence will
protect the public welfare, maintain the site in a compatible manner to the hillside
development on Crest Road and will protect the property values of other property
in the vicinity where the 3-story height limit is being adhered to and in which the
property is situated.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has approved the project as amended by to the
following conditions:

1.

This approval is limited to the development illustrated on the plans prepared by
Henry Taylor, Architect, pages 1 through 7, to be modified to eliminate the
ground floor improvements including the interior walls and floors, except those
certified by the project structural engineer and verified by peer review of the
Town Engineer, as being necessary for the structural integrity of the building.
The toilet, sink, two windows in the western wall, the wine storage room, interior
stairway, and any electrical improvements not necessary to provide lighting for
routine maintenance of the ground floor foundation area shall be removed.

The applicant shall submit plans and apply for construction permits within 120
days of this approval and shall complete the work in 6 months.



3. The applicant shall pay all applicable planning, building and penalty fees for the
legalization of the unpermitted work prior to issuance of the building permit for
the project and for the Town Engineer peer review of the abatement/demolition
plans for ground floor area.

4. Prior to issuance of any of the building permits for the project the applicant or his
assigns shall submit a construction plan to the Public Works Department which
may include but is not limited to the following:

a) Construction delivery routes approved by the Department of Public Works
b) Construction schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.)

c) Notification to area residents

d) Emergency access routes

5. The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a video tape
of the roadway conditions on the public construction delivery routes (routes must
be approved by Public Works Director).

6. Prior to submittal of the building permit plans, the applicant shall secure written
approval from the Ross Valley Fire Authority, Marin Municipal Water District and
the Ross Valley Sanitary District noting the development conformance with their
regulations.

7. During the construction process ihe following shall be requirea:

a  All construction-related vehicles including equipment delivery, cement
trucks and construction materials shall be situated off the travel lane of the
adjacent public right(s) -of-way at all times. This condition may be waived
by the Building Official on a case-by-case basis with prior notification from
the project sponsor.

b. Any proposed temporary closures of a public right-of-way shall require
prior approval by the Fairfax Police Department and any necessary traffic
control, signage or public notification shall be the responsibility of the
applicant or his/her assigns. Any violation of this provision will resultin a
stop work order being placed on the property and issuance of a citation.

8. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the Planning Department shall verify
that all planning commission conditions have been complied with prior to
issuance of the certificate of occupancy and project final inspection.

9. The roadways shall be kept free of dust, gravel and other construction materials
by sweeping them, daily, if necessary.

10.Any changes, modifications, additions or alterations made to the approved set of
plans, other than those described in the resolution, will require a modification of



Application # 19-10. Modifications that do not significantly change the project,
the project design or the approved discretionary permits may be approved by the
Planning Director. Any construction based on job plans that have been altered
without the benefit of an approved modification of Application 19-10, other than in
accordance with this resolution, will result in the job being immediately stopped
and red tagged.

11.Any damages to the public portions of Crest Road, or other public roadway used
to access the site resulting from construction activities shall be the responsibility
of the property owner.

12.The applicant and its heirs, successors, and assigns shall, at its sole cost and
expense, defend with counsel selected by the Town, indemnify, protect, release,
and hold harmless the Town of Fairfax and any agency or instrumentality
thereof, including its agents, officers, commissions, and employees (the
‘Indemnitees”) from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings arising out of or
in any way relating to the processing and/or approval of the project as described
herein, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void, or annul the approval of
the project, and/or any environmental determination that accompanies it, by the
Planning Commission, Town Council, Planning Director, Design Review Board or
any other department or agency of the Town. This indemnification shall include,
but not be limited to, suits, damages, judgments, costs, expenses, liens, levies,
attorney fees or expert witness fees that may be asserted or incurred by any
person or entity, including the applicant, third parties and the Indemnitees, arising
out of or in connection with the approval of this project, whether or not there is
concurrent, passive, or active negligence on the part of the Indemnitees. Nothing
herein shall prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any claim,
action, or proceeding. The parties shall use best efforts, acting in good faith, to
select mutually agreeable defense counsel. If the parties cannot reach
agreement, the Town may select its own legal counsel and the applicant agrees
to pay directly, or timely reimburse on a monthly basis, the Town for all such
court costs, attorney fees, and time referenced herein, provided, however, that
the applicant's duty in this regard shall be subject to the Town's promptly
notifying the applicant of any said claim, action, or proceeding.

13.The applicant shall comply with all applicable local, county, state and federal
laws and regulations. Local ordinances which must be complied with include, but
are not limited to: the Noise Ordinance, Chapter 8.20, Polystyrene Foam,
Degradable and Recyclable Food Packaging, Chapter 8.16, Garbage and
Rubbish Disposal, Chapter 8.08, Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention, Chapter
8.32 and the Americans with Disabilities Act and Best Management Practices for
Stormwater Pollution Prevention.

14.Conditions placed upon the project by outside agencies, Town department or by
the Town Engineer may be eliminated or amended with that agency'’s,
department’s or the Town Engineer’s written notification to the Planning
Department prior to issuance of the building permit.



Ross Valley Fire Department

15. All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the
residence during construction.

16.The project requires installation of a fire sprinkler system that complies with the
National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D and local standards. The
system will require a permit from the Fire Department and the submittal of plans
and specifications for a system submitted by an individual or firm licensed to
design and/or design-build sprinkler systems.

17 All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be
interconnected for simultaneous alarm. Detectors shall be located in each
sleeping room, outside of each sleeping room in a central location in the corridor
and over the center of all stairways with a minimum of 1 detector on each story of
the occupied portion of the residence.

18 Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided in existing dwellings when a permit is
required for alterations, repairs, of zddition and the cost of the permit exceeds
$1.000.00. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be located outside of each sleeping
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms anad on every ievel of the dwelling,
including basements.

19 Address numbers at least 4 inches tall must be in place adjacent to the front
door. If not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers must be placed in
location that is visible from the street. The numbers must be internally
illuminated or illuminated by and adjacent light controlled by a photocell that can
be switched off only by a breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.

20. Plans submitted for the building permit shall show a 20-foot-wide fire road within
150 feet of any portion of the basement floor exterior walls and will have to
indicate how the required 1000 gallons per minute fire flow will be provided.

21 Alternative materials or methods may be proposed for any of the above
conditions in accordance with Section 104.9 of the Fire Code.

22.All approved alternatives requests, and their supporting documentation, shall be
included in the plan sets submitted for final approval by the Fire Department.

23. A 20 foot wide (fire) road width must be provided within 150 feet of any portion of
the ground floor exterior walls.

24. The inadequate fire flow pressure which currently does not meet the minimum



required 1,000 gallons per minute, must be brought up to code as part of the
legalization process.

Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD)

25.A copy of the building permit must be provided to the district along with the
required applications and fees.

26.All indoor and outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water
Conservation must be complied with.

27.Any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District.

28. Backflow prevention requirements must be met.

29.Ordinance 420., requiring installation of grey water recycling system when
practicable, must be incorporated into the project building permit plans or an
exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town.

30.All of the District’s rules and regulations in effect at the time service is requested
must be complied with.

Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD)

31. The condition of the sewer lateral must be evaluated by the District.

32. The lateral capacity will be evaluated depending on the fixture count calculated
during the building permit process.

33. The lateral shall be tested in the presence of the District Inspector who
determines if it meets current District requirements or a new lateral must be
installed.

34. The project must comply with the District Ordinance 90 relating to sewer
connection fees and sewer permit fees and the District will not final the building
permit until the District requirements are fuffilled.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission of the Town of
Fairfax hereby finds and determines as follows:

The approval of the Conditional Use Permit can occur without causing significant
impacts on neighboring residences as long as the above conditions are met; and
The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission



held in said Town, on the 17th day of October, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: Fragoso, Gonzalez-Parber, Newton, Rodriquez, Swift
NOES: Kehrlein

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT: Green

A

U Chair, Cindy Swift
Attest:

. [ . T il e 04
" | LB

Ben Berto, Dir‘édor gf'P:l'anning ar{d Building Services




TOWN OF FAIRFAX

142 BOLINAS ROAD, FAIRFAX, CALIFORNIA 94930
(415) 453-1584/FAX (415) 453-1618

NOTICE OF APPEAL

FOR STAFF USE

~T DD Date: i(,v f/é / / /’ Fee: \i‘::/:}(/,{/& A
OCT 28 2019 Appl.# |
Receiptt | — & 7% (pj : :
Recvd. By, Sy WHCAETS onal T i
Action:;

The purpose of the appeal procedure is to provide recourse in case it is alleged that there
is an error in any order, requirement, permit, decision or determination by any
administrative official, advisory body or commission in the administration or enforcement
of the City Ordinances. Any person aggrieved by the action of any administrative official,
advisory board or commission in the administration or enforcement of any ordinance in
the Town Code may make verified application to the Town Clerk in the manner prescribed
by the Town Council within ten (10) days of action that is appealed.

FEE: Fees are set by resolution of the Town Council. See fee schedule for current
amplication fees.

| PLEASE PRINT @%
Appeliant's name_\feAe and Macene Ss m&rfb Rt WG@ smg»ﬁa\ G Q!
Mailing address D0 (et @\o&!}&\r%c gip: 344D Day phone_1S-1BS-F99%

Property Address: 90 C e <t g,,d

| appeal the decision of: (list board, commission, or department and decision, for example:
Wmmtssm@demal of variance) application # \@-l& .4 af?r'&\/(}-\ o
Resolen Mo 2004-1%

The following are my reasons for appeal:
Jee ptradned

hereby declare that | have read the foregoing Notice of Appeal and know the contents
thereof. | further declare under penalty of perjury that the information supplied by me is true
and correct.

?Dléi
Executed this _ 2% day of OM
SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT: /C\”) C‘ ?/\/\,\Q
LQDMM AL e (4194)
Atko AN Afpb\\a At i «?‘m?wR/ Owpa sy
‘Prmtefy}:m Ru_ytl}d %l} }/)2,,_,5 P //L/“) e AT /

ATTACHMENT F



Attachment #1

1. As you have mentioned in your c-mail. Len Rifkind is no longer representing us in this matter. We are
in the process of selecting a replacement. if this becomes necessary going forward. In the meantime.
please direct any questions or information to :

vsorgengcomeast.net

msorgen‘g.comeast.net

If you wish. please call at any time: 415-456-8465 (house land ling)
415-699-6729 (Marny cell phone)

2. The question of the stairs going down from the bedroom level to the wine cellar level is removed
from the present discussion. As far as we are concerned. this was not an offer made in good faith by
Linda. She has had for 4 years (or should have) a copy of a work order from the original contractor
showing construction of a set of stairs going between the lower bedroom level and the wine cellar. A
copy of that work order was included in the slide show presentation Len Rifkind made before the
Planning Commission back at that time. I have attached another copy for your information as
attachment #2 in case you need it. The stairs were originally included and are essential. since the main
water valve turn-off for the house is located in the wine cellar. We would think that information is
included in the set of plans in your possession

3. We have been and still are ready to discuss any reasonable solution directly related to the current
matter. but as of now, after six years. there has been no proposal from Linda related to our original
submission to the Planning Commission nor to our subsequent appeal. One example is the current one
cited in #2 above. Instead. here are just a few other samples of the several proposals Linda has
presented to us over this intervening time:

A. We would have to widen Crest Road in front of our house,
B. The house exceeds the present height limit

Answer: The house is the same height as originally approved by the Town in 1973.
C. The number of floors exceeds the present allowed. by the Town.

Answer: Same as in B,

Surely there is someone in the Town governmental structure with enough commonsense to address the
actual problem. namely our original request to the Town of Fairfax.

Perhaps. we might suggest in closing that the concept and implementation of Occam’s Razor could be
applicd to the mutual satisfaction of all parties. It can be done.



GROUNDS FOR APPEAL

- Insufficient findings made to Deny Height Variance or in the Alternative
Failed to Determine that no Height Variance is Required Because the
Single-Family Residence has Legal Non-conforming Status.

. A height variance should be granted because the height of the residence
constructed in 1973 has not changed in height since the date the Town gave final
approval in 1973.

. Original exterior walls existed down to the foundation level at the time of
construction, thus the height of the structure has not changed.

. The Town approved the final building permit in 1973 and issued a certificate of
occupancy or otherwise authorized occupancy of the property.

. Appellants have a vested right to retain the existing structure in reliance on their
building permit, which was built according to plan. Subsequent addition of
exterior walls on the western elevation did not add to the structure’s height
because of pre-existing walls built to the foundation in 1973 during construction.

- At the time of issuance of the building permit in 1972, Ordinance 230 was in -
effect and contained no limit on the number of stories a single-family residential
building could have, and also did not define what constituted a story.
Accordingly, to the extent the present structure has four stories, which it does
not, even under current code requirements, the four stories are legally non-
conforming.

. Factually, the lowest level was constructed at the time of original construction,
including the wine cellar, electrical wiring, flooring and an emergency exit door on
the southern elevation.

. The exterior walls constructed within the past 10-15 years on the western
elevation were necessary for life-safety purposes to structurally stabilize the
building.

. Ross Valley Fire Department conditions of approval: (a) fire sprinkler the entire
interior, (b) widen Crest Road, and (3) improve fire-flow water pressure to 1000
gpm, cannot apply to a legal non-conforming structure.

. Staff suggestion to expand the footprint of the residence for additional space
both constitutes poor design and is not in compliance with the Fairfax General

Plan.
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Original construction
included stairs to wine cellar
in 1972-1973.
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TURBIN

January 6, 2020 Project No: 19-164

Marny and Verle Sorgen

E-Mail: Imsorgen@gmail.com ' .’
n/

RE: EVALUATION OF PLANNING REPORTS AND ON-SITE STRUCTURAL
ASSESSMENT 80 CREST ROAD, FAIRFAX, CALIFORNIA

Dear Marny and Verle:

As requested we performed a review and general assessment of structural conditions
and Fairfax Planning reports for the above listed property concurrent with our contract
for engineering consulting services.

No representations or warranties are made with respect to the condition or capability of
members hidden by surface finishes or otherwise obscured. The observations,
conclusions, and guideline recommendations contained in this report have been made
using that degree of care and skill customarily performed under such conditions by
reputable Engineers practicing in that field, in the same locality under similar
conditions. No Guarantees or warranties, implied or explicit are, or have been made
particularly in regard to work performed by other contractors, design professionals, or
local Geologic conditions.

We performed an on-site assessment on November 15, 2019 at approximately 1:00pm.
The weather was clear with good visibility. Our comments and conditional conclusions
on existing field conditions visible at the time of our site visit.

This report has been prepared for your exclusive use, based upon your particular
personal specific concerns; it may not be relied upon by others without the written
permission of the undersigned. Third party readers of this report should engage their
own experts to provide them with opinions and advice.

WE REVIEWED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION AS PART OF OUR WORK:

* Planning Application Form — Town of Fairfax, February 25, 2019

* Transmittal — Riftkind Law Group., October 9, 2019, Points and Authorities regarding
variance and use permit requirements.

 Town of Fairfax Staff Report, October 17, 2019, Points and Authorities regarding
variance and use permit requirements.

* Notice of Appeal, October 23, 2019. Leonard A. Ritkind on behalf of Verle and Marene Tutbin Structural Engineering

655 Redwood Highway

Sorgen. Suite 332
Mill Valley, CA 94941
e Fairfax Planning Commission Resolution 2019-13 e
415.789.4552 f
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« Existing Construction Drawings — Sorgen Residence, May 5, 2018. Henry Taylor
Architects.

EXISTING BUILDING DESCRIPTION :f.'

The building is a conventionally constructed multi-story wood-framed structure
supported on a combination of concrete retaining walls, pier and grade beams, and
downslope concrete tie beams. Decks extend from the rear of the structure(s) and are
supported on a combination of bearing walls, posts and beams. Existing siding
consists of T1-11 and 3/8” plywood nailed to 2x studs through building paper.

The building is constructed on a sloping site, on a lot on the west side of Crest Road in
Fairfax California. A crawl space lies beneath the underside of the wooden floor.
Grade is moderately level to sloping throughout underfloor areas.

SITE SOIL CONDITIONS

Based on a review of the USGS online soil maps, the site is located straddling a zone
of Franciscan Mélange Bedrock and Jurassic Greenstone.

HISTORIC RECORDS

A Photo taken in 1973 clearly shows an existing bearing/shearwall across the downhill
side of the structure. This photo was part of the PowerPoint exhibit prepared and
presented by Rifkind Law Group dated October 9, 2019, and is shown again below in
figure 1. The north, west, and south undersides of the downhill structure were
supported on wood posts and beams without lateral bracing. It is our understanding
that the three unbraced bearing lines were infilled within the past 10-15 years in order
to provide life-safety upgrades and adequate lateral rigidity across the ground floor of
the structure. Wood framed diaphragms were added in order to provide out of plane
bracing to the vertical load carrying elements. The enclosed area is currently used as
storage.

o ]

’|;"’ ;U”: A
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DISCUSSION

EXISTING LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM | 4 .‘
“ 4

The existing lateral force resisting system consists of plywood floor and roof
diaphragms with wood framed shearwalls (T1-11 and 3/8" Plywood) to resist deflection
from seismic and wind loads. Lower sections of vertical posts are braced and bolted
with diagonal lumber.

Roof and floor diaphragms are used to transfer loads to the external shearwalls or
lateral force resisting elements of the structure. Table A1-D provides design capacities
for existing Structural Systems as listed below.

[8S] TABLE A1-D
STRENGTH VALUES FOR EXISTING MATERIALS

STRENGTH VALUES

EXISTING MATERIALS OR CONFIGURATION OF MATERIALS®
X 14.594 tor lim

Roofs with straight sheathing and maring applied dirccily 19 the

shesthing 300 lbs. per fi. for seismic shear

Ruools with disgonal sheathing and rooling spplied dircily 16 the

sheathing 750 Ibs. per fi. for seismic shear

. Floors with strarght ue-and-groove sheathing. 300 Ibs. per fi. for sersmic she
Harinarital cors with strarght tongue-and-groove sheathung 300 Ibs. pe for se:smic ar

diaphragms Floors with straight sheathing and finished weod floering with bozrd
edges offset or perpendicular

1.500 fbe. per [t fur seisnuc shear

Floars with diagonal shearhing and tinished wood finaring 1,809 Ths. per ft. for seisimie shear
Metal deck welded with minimal welding. 1.8U) Ibs, per fi. for seismic shear
Metal deck welded for scismic resistance * 3.000 ks, per fu for seismic shear
Plaster on woed or metal Jath, 600 [bs. per fi. for seismic sheur

eismic shear

Plaster on gvpsum lath.

Crosswalls”

Gypsum wallboard. unblocked cdges

Gypsum wallboard, blocked edzes 400 Ibs. per f:. for se:smic shear

£ = 1.500 psi {10.34 MPa) unless otherwise

Plaio concrste lootings
shown by tests

Existing footing. wood
framing, structural steel,
reinforcing steel Remforcing stevl F,= 40,000 psi (1241 IN/mm’ ) maxmmam

Douglas fir wood Same as D.F Ne 1

Structural steel. F,= 33,000 psi ( 137.9 N/mmr) maximum

EXISTING BUILDING LOAD PATH

Lateral forces are transmitted from upper parts of the structure down to the lower parts
of the building during a seismic event. Force distribution is a function of mass and
height, therefore, heavier buildings have larger lateral forces during earthquakes. The
largest forces are present at the ground (often called the target) level. The force
distribution begins at the upper floor/roof, and is transmitted first horizontally then
vertically to the shear and bearing wall systems via roof and floor diaphragms

EXISTING LATERAL DEMAND

Since lateral demand is a function of mass, lateral demand simply stated is the lateral
load the building will experience during an earthquake. From our work on similar

projects, we anticipate the existing lateral demand for the subject building to be in the
range of 20,000 - 30,000 Ibs. Suite

Mill Valley, CA 94941
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CAPACITY OF EXISTING BRACED WALLS TO BE REMOVED

FEMA P-807 provides us the ultimate capacities of existing wall assemblies and is
shown below in Figure 2. The capacity of the existing bearing walls with T1-11 siding
on the subject property is approximately 570 pounds per linear foot. The existing
ground floor wall shown in Figure 1 (above) consists of 3/8” plywood with 8d nails at 6
centers (edge and field). Capacity of this existing wall is shown below in Figure 2 as
840 pounds per linear foot. This existing shearwall condition is showing in the 1972
permitted Engineering Plans shown below as Figure 3.

Stucco LO1 330

Horizontal wood sheathing or wood siding LO2 170

Diagonal wood sheathing LO3 910

Plaster on wood lath LO4 540

[ﬁlywoocl panel siding (T1-11) LO5 570 ]
Gypsum wallboard LO6 210

Plaster on gypsum lath LO7 400
[Wood structural panel 8d@6" on center LO8 940 ]
Wood structural panel 8d@4” on center LO9 1,110

Wood structural panel 8d@3” on center L10 1,690

Wood structural panel 8d@2" on center L11 2,190

Wood structural panel 10d@6" on center Li2 1,070

Wood structural panel 10d@4” on center L13 1,500

Wood structural panel 10d@3” on center L14 1,990

Wood structural panel 10d@2” on center L15 . 2,510

Source: Table 4-1 (maximum strength values rounded to nearest 10 pounds per linear
foot).

Figure 2. FEMA P-807 Ultimate lateral capacities of existing wall assemblies

Page 4 of 9 ELEGANT SOLUTIONS. STRUCTURAL CONFIDENC
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Flgure 3.1972 Approved Structural Constructlon Plans (Pamal)

If you multiply the length of existing exterior walls by the ultimate capacities listed in
Figure 2, you will determine the in-place lateral capacity of these bearing systems in
each direction across each ground floor wall line.

East Ground Floor Wall to be Removed
With an approximate length of 44 feet in the north-south direction, the capacity of the
existing east braced wall system is about 36,960 Ibs.

West Ground Floor Wall to be Removed
With an approximate length of 44 feet in the north-south direction, the capacity of the
existing west braced wall system is about 25,080 Ibs.

North Ground Floor Wall to be Removed
With an approximate length of 12 feet in the east-west direction, the capacity of the
existing north braced wall system is about 6,840 Ibs.

South Ground Floor Wall to be Removed
With an approximate length of 12 feet in the east-west direction, the capacity of the
existing south braced wall system is about 6,840 Ibs.

Turbin Structurs lEm]n ering
655 Redwood Highw
Suite 332

Mill Valley, CA 94941

415.373.9472 0

415.789.4552 f
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EXISTING EAST GROUND FLOOR SHEARWALL EXISTS IN PERMIT RECORDS

The existing east ground floor shearwall (Figure 3) was shown on the original 1972

Structural Construction Plans prepared by Arthur J. Lang dated June 21, 1972. The

removal of this wall would reduce the capacity of the buildings lateral force resisting 4 .‘ ,
system by 36,960 Ibs. in the north-south direction, at the most critical location of the of .’ Thg)
lateral system. |

REMOVAL OF EXISTING WEST, NORTH, AND SOUTH GROUD FLOOR WALLS

The removal of the existing south ground floor wall would reduce the capacity of the
buildings lateral force resisting system by 6,840 Ibs. in the east-west direction, at the
most critical location of the of lateral system.

The removal of the existing north ground floor wall would reduce the capacity of the
buildings lateral force resisting system by 6,840 Ibs. in the east-west direction, at the
most critical location of the of lateral system.

The removal of the existing west ground floor wall would reduce the capacity of the
buildings lateral force resisting system by 25,080 Ibs. in the north-south direction, at
the most critical location of the of lateral system.

REMOVAL OF GROU FLOOR WALLS WILL CREATE A SOFT-STORY CONDITION

A building with adequate, well planned, and well-constructed shearwalls on the upper
floors is still vulnerable if the lowest floor is unbraced. This condition is commonly
referred to as a soft-story, Figure 4 Below demonstrates the means of failure of a
building with a soft-story condition.

Strong but Brittle

F'— = Upper Structure
: | \
13 < |

==
. Weak and Brittle

Lower Structure

Limited Damage to

Upper Structure l
i

= o< | oxG o< \
e exe | <A |, <10

7Y e
Damage Turbin Structural Engineering
——— Concentrated in :
oc

Lower Structure 6

Figure 4. Typical Soft-Story :llllt(!\.sh A
415.
415
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A lack of continuous exterior walls or of partition walls on the first story creates a

considerable difference in lateral strength, stiffness and stability between the first story
and the upper stories. During an earthquake, this difference exposes the first story to a
concentrated lateral deformation in lieu of distributing it over the height of the structure.
The concentrated lateral deformation is exacerbated by the building’s pre-existing 'F’

tendency to twist. . .’

TOWN OF FAIRFAX PLANNING COMISSION ACTION WILL CREATE A LIFE-SAFETY
HAZARD

l ’l!

Per the October 18, 2019 Fairfax Planning Commission Notice of Action, the Town has
denied a Conditional Use Permit for the ground floor, and effectively mandated that our
clients demolish the floors and walls of the lower enclosed areas (See Figures 586).

The removal or demolition of the ground floor diaphragms and bearing/shearwalls will
create vertical out-of-plane hinge points and leave the remaining upper floors without

the most critical part of their lateral force resisting system. The remaining structure

would consist of unbraced wood posts and beams used to support vertical loads. The
upper floors and unaltered structure would be susceptible to excessive deflection and
heavy damage in a moderate earthquake. In the event of a /arger magnitude ‘
earthquake, it is likely the building would collapse. |

Turbin Structural Engineering
655 Redwood Highway
Suite 332

Figure 5. Ground Floor Western Wall to Be Demolished Mill Valley, CA 94941

415.373.9472 0
415.789.4552 {
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Figure 6. Ground Floor Western Wall to Be Demolished

EXISTING EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR WALLS AND DIAPHRAGMS MUST STAY IN-
PLACE

Removal of the existing ground floor walls concurrent with the Town of Fairfax Planning
Action would create a substantial life-safety hazard. Furthermore, the removal of these
braced walls would reduce the ultimate lateral capacity of the building by
approximately 62,040 Ibs. in the north-south direction and 13,680 Ibs. in the east-west
direction.

The existing wood posts have an effective “pin” base condition, and do not have ability
to carry moment loads up to the deck connection points where lateral loads would be
concentrated. Modification of these posts to create a base fixity would not be a
worthwhile exercise, as they do not have adequate capacity to handle lateral forces
and act as cantilevered columns.

Existing floor framing members and plywood diaphragms effectively brace the exterior
ground floor walls out of plane. Removal of diaphragms and floor framing assemblies
would leave the walls with an unsupported out of plane hinge point, therefore they
must stay in place.

Observations and structural engineering consulting services have been performed in

accordance with generally accepted structural engineering principles and practices.

Statements and conclusions in this report are based upon exposed conditions and

access available at the time of this report. No materials were removed or tested. The

conclusions and guideline recommendations contained in this report have been made

using a standard of practice and care customarily performed by Professional

Engineers under these conditions and scope of available information. No guarantees b
or warranties, implied or explicit are or have been made, including consideration of site <. o0y "
geologic stability, compliance with any Building Code provisions, and work performed Mill Valley, CA 94941

415.373.9472 0
415.789.4552 f
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by other building contractors or design professionals. This report has been based on
the particular concerns expressed to us by you at site. It may not be used by others
without specific written authorization from the undersigned.

addressee, (client) indicated above. The information contained herein is for the
exclusive use of the specified client. Any and all recommendations provided should be
treated as preliminary only and are not intended as completed construction plans.
Turbin Design Associates Inc. and Kelly P. Turbin shall assume no liability for other
parties who use this report without express written consent of the undersigned.

Please contact our office directly if any questions arise from this document.

This report has been prepared under a written contractual agreement with the 4 ’.‘

Sincerely,

Kelly Turbin (C-73175)
Principal Engineer

Turbin Structural Engineering

655 Redwood Highway

15.789.4552 f
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